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BEFORE THE CENIRAL ADMINISTRAT Ve TRAIBUNAL
BOMBAY BENCH, BOMBAY.

original Application Np.222/93,

B .K.Phatak. ...+ Applicant.
V/s.

. e .... Respondents.
Union of India & Ors. ¥

Coram; Hon'ble sShri Justice M.S.Deshpance, Vice-Chalrman.

Appearances: -

Applicant by shri s,Natarajan.
Responaents by shri A.I.Bhatkar.

oral Jydgment:-

XFer shri M.s.Deshpande, Vice-Chairmany Dt. 20.7.1994,
By this applicaticn the aprlicant seeksiz;)
recogery of ks.18,047/~ which has been deducted as interest
on the amount of gratulity which had been released to hin
on 27.4.1338,
2. The facts lie in a narrow compass, +{he applicant
was compulsorily retired on 24.4,1986 under Rule 48 of the
Pension rRules. An amount of R, 51,563/~ was released to
him on 27.4.1988 as Gratuity. I'he applicant moved—this
Tribunal by guestioning the order of pre-mature retirement,
but during the pendency of that application the department
set aside the order of pre-mature retirement and directeg
payment of full backwages and all benefits by the order
dt, 17.11.1988, The applicant resumzd his duties on
$,12,1988., He retired on superannuation on 28.2,19%1 and on
that day the balance of the amount of gratuity came to ke
paid to him, The responcents, however, charged interest
on the amount of gratuity es which the applicant had not
refundea conseguent upon hi; joining duties on 9.12.1988 ;
For the period from 27.4,1988 to 28.Z2Z.1991 amounting
to Rs.18,047/-. The entire amount of arrears of pay

and allowances for the perioa during which the applicant

was not in gervice came to be paia to him on 25,2,1992.

The applicant's contention is thact it was not open to
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the Respondents to charge interest on the payment of the
amount of gratuity which was released tc him on 27.4.13838

@éﬁihé'ciéihgfféfﬁnd of interest if so ceducted. Tre
E—_ e

Fespondants contend that it was the applicant's obligation
to refund the amount of gratuity Rs.51,563/- when he
resumed duty on 9.12,1488 and since that amount had not
been repaid interest became chargeable at the same rate
©f; interest which was paid on the F,F. The tablz given
in para 5 of the written statement shows that ks.1,25,976/~
was the amount due towards pay and allowances for the
period during which the applicant was not in employment,
The amount of pension gaid to him from 24,4.1%86 to
28.2.1989 was Rs.55,168/-. According toc the certificate
which the applicant belatedly furnished after a few
reminders 3n#khe had earned during the period from
1.11.1986 to 30.9,.19€8 Rs.48,854/- and Employment Tax

was Rs.62U/-. By including the amount of D.C.R.G.
Rs.18,047/- the amount due from the applicant was

shown as is.1,19,68%9/- anad ks, 6,287/~ was paid to the
applicant,

3. One of the grounds raised by the applicant in
this OA at para 10(¢} is that the arrears of pay and
allowances admissible to him as a result of reinstatement
was not paia to him in time and the said gratuity ccould
have been adjusted from the amount of pay and allowances
and since no interest was paid on the belated payment
of pay and allowancss, the responcents would not be
entitled to ask for interest, Reference was made to
Rule (1) of swamy's Pension Compilation an extract of
which has been given at &x.1. It is apparent that earlier
the orders ppovided for refund of GFF amcunt in

suitable instalments, but after the matter was discusgsed

with the National Cgpuncil JCM a decision was taken and

Clause (i} thereof was that the amcunt of DCRG may be
U s’
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allowed to be retainzd by the Ggvernment servant concerned
on payment of simple intexest as prescribed for the GPF

for the corresponding period. The amcunt so retained will
be adjusted against the final death-cum-retirement gratuity
becoming due on final retirement and the balance, if any,
will bz paid to him,

4, The submission on behalf of the applicant ¢

was that an option should have been given to the applicant
as contemplatea by Rule 8 of aAppendix 10- which psrmittea
refund of GPF amounts in suitable instalments and since
this option was not given to him interest cculd not have
been charged as stated in Clause (1) above, it is ciffi-
cult to see in the present circumstances whﬂgﬁg;wthe
applicant can say that he has not availed of the option

of repaying the amount of gratuity when it became due on
final retirement, because the applicant had not offered

to pay the amount of m;5;,563/- which he received on 27.4.88
until the adjustment came to be made on 25.2.1992 from the
arrears of his pay and allowances, Normally, it would
have been his liability to pay interest as contenglated

by the above instructions,

5. The guestion in the present case is little
different and takes a different complexion. The applicant
had been prematurely retired on 25.4.1986 and only aifter

the dEparumentuggéfgéjde its own order that he joinea the
duties on 9,12,1988. The pay and allowances which had
become due for this period had not been paia to him
until 25.2.1994 i.e, for nearly a year after his
superannuation. The justification offered by the
Respondents is that the applicant had not submitted
employment/non-employment certificate as demanded by the
department under F.x, 546) during the period of his

absence and the applicant had taken the stand that submi-
o [ P
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ssion of such a certificate was not necessary. AsSsuming
that such a certificate was necessary before the payment
of the balance coulc be made to the applicant ana the
gegartment was obliged to send two remingers on 23,11.13983
and 29.8,1990 to the applicant ana by its replies at.

20.1V.1989 and 26.2.1990 he refused to submit the
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certificates under the notion that it was not necessary,
still as it turned out the responuents coula have deaucted
only #5.4%,8%4/- on that count from the pay and allowances,
The amcunt of gratuity was Rs.51,%563/- out of the total
amount of s.1,25,976/~ towaras which it came to e adjusted.
The responoents‘dould not have peen entitled to charge
interest from 27.4,.1988 when the part of gratuity was

releasea only after he was allowed to join auty on ¥,14.13983

which roughly comes to apout 7% months, The certificate

was supmittea by the applicant on 18.10.1991, put even
after this was cone the applicant's dues were not paia ugto
25.,2,1992, This was not %;ggse where the applicant alone
haa avoidea to nake payment to the department, but the
gepartment also was guilty of lacheés in not settling the
applicant'sg dues with expegition ana haa no justification
for charging interest from 27.4.1988 to 9.12,1988 auring
which the applicant was nct alleowea to join auties.dvéé?
assuming that the applicant had exercisea his option in
terms of Rule 8 of Appencix 1lu of retaining the amount
supject to payment of simple interest, in the clrcumstances
there will be no justification for the department to imsist
upon the payment of imterest when the applicant was ceprivea
of employment petween 25,4.1986 ana v.12.1988 ana haa to
sutffer humiliation. i theretore hola that the applicant
ds, entitled'Eb"itéy?efu§§;é§jthe amount ot fs.18,047/- which

has been ceducteq as interest on the amount of gratuity

which was released on 27.4.19868,
A~ «s e aDa
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4, 1 therefore airect the respondents to refuna
to the applicant Rs.13,V47/- within two months from the
date of communication of this orcer. There will be no

orcder as to costs.
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